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DATE: SHEET: 1 0F 7AO-1MAY 2025

ARDEN OF OCALA
OCALA, FLORIDA

PREPARED FOR:

OCALA DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC DAVE M. SCHMITT
FLORIDA REG. NUMBER

48274

SITE LOCATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS
CONTAINED HEREIN WERE DESIGNED TO APPLICABLE STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN THE

"MANUAL OF UNIFORM MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE
FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS" AS PREPARED BY FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

for

SITE

PARCEL ID NUMBERS
9018-0000-06
37471-000-00
37471-010-00
37471-013-00
9018-0327-26

DATE BY DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

PUD - MASTER PLAN

DEVELOPER/OWNER:
OCALA DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC., LLC.
19046 BRUCE B DOWNS BLVD. SUITE 403
TAMPA, FLORIDA. 33647
PHONE: 813-244-7057
CONTACT: TIM SAFRANSKY, DIMITRY MELESHKO
E-MAIL: TIM@INTERFORUMHOLDINGS.COM

    TIM@ARDEN-COLLECTION.COM

ENGINEER:
DAVE SCHMITT ENGINEERING, INC.
12301 LAKE UNDERHILL ROAD, SUITE 241
ORLANDO, FL 32828
PHONE: 407-207-9088
FAX: 407-207-9089
CONTACT: DAVE SCHMITT, P.E.
EMAIL: DSEMAILBOX@DSEORL.COM

SURVEYOR:
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN
5471 WEST WATERS AVENUE, SUITE 100
TAMPA, FLORIDA. 33634
PHONE: 813-204-1061
CONTACT: CHARLES DAVID FERRARO

SOILS / GEOTECHNICAL:
INTERTEK PSI
5801 BENJAMIN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 112
TAMPA, FLORIDA. 33634
PHONE: 813-886-1075
CONTACT: COURTLAND ALVIES.
E-MAIL: RCORNELIUS@ANDREYEVENGINEERING.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
BORRELLI + PARTNERS
720 VASSAR STREET
ORLANDO, FL 32804
CONTACT: CHRIS RICE
PHONE: 407-418-1338
E:MAIL CRICE@BORRELLIARCHITECTS.COM

Know what's

R

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION:

"I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I, MY SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS SHALL
PERPETUALLY MAINTAIN THE IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN IN THIS PLAN"

LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

"I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS AND CALCULATIONS WERE COMPLETED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARION COUNTY
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, EXCEPT AS WAIVED"06/12/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 1

1

1

07/17/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 2

08/15/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 3

TOTAL OF ACREAGE: (PROPOSED)
60.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS (TOTAL)
8.95 ACRES OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
51.75 ACRES OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONTIGUOUS SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURAL LAND.

THE DEVELOPER, SUCCESSORES, AND ASSIGNS, HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND
UNDERSTAND THE SUBDIVISION HEREIN DESCRIBED AND ESTABLISHED IS
CONTIGUOUS TO SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURAL LAND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.
IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD BY THE PARTIES THAT THE FARM
OPERATION ON THE CONTIGUOUS SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURAL LAND
IDENTIFIED HEREIN MAY BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO GENERALLY
ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES AS PROVIDED IN THE FLORIDA RIGHT TO
FARMACT, SECTION823 14, FLORIDA STATUTES.

10/20/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 4

4
4

IMPORTANT PUD NOTE:
THIS PUD DEVELOPMENT SHALL MEET THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS AND CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN RESOLUTION
NO. 23-R-46 ADOPTED ON FEBRUARY 21, 2023. THIS PUD DEVELOPMENT ALSO
SHALL FOLLOW ALL THE B-2 STANDARDS REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE LDC.

12/12/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 5

5

5
5

Dave M Schmitt
Digitally signed by Dave M Schmitt
DN: CN=Dave M Schmitt, 
dnQualifier=A01410D000001912EAAEFAA000E2CBB,
O=Unaffiliated, C=US
Reason: I am the author of this document
Date: 2025.12.12 17:13:10-05'00'
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PROPERTY BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 1,020' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 21 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 7 EXIST. + 14 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 31 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 33
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

10,710 SF
PROVIDED = 16,430 SF

BUFFER TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 660' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 14 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 5 EXIST. + 10 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 20 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 20
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

6,930 SF
PROVIDED = 10,300 SF

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 450' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 10 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 3 EXIST. + 11 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 14 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 14
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

4,725 SF
PROVIDED = 7,450 SF

R-E
(HR)

A-1
(HR) A-1

(HR)

BUFFER TYPE 'E' - 5' WIDE X 1,000' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 4 PER 100' = 40 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 36
SHRUBS DOUBLE ROW @ 48" O.C. = 500 REQ.
PROVIDED = 500

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE 'E' - 5' WIDE X 300' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 4 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 8 EXIST. + 4 PROPOSED
SHRUBS DOUBLE ROW @ 48" O.C. = 150 REQ.

PROVIDED = 150

A-1
(HR)

FUTURE CONNECTION TO
ADJACENT PROPERTY THAT WILL

CONNECT TO SE 64TH AVENUE
ROAD & MARICAMP ROAD

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

B-2
(P)

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 630' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 13 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 1 EXIST. + 12 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 19 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 28
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =

4,725 SF
PROVIDED = 6,900 SF

B-2
(P)

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 565' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 3 EXIST. + 9 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 17
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =

4,238 SF
PROVIDED = 4,500 SF

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 1,320' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 27 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 28
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 40 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 45
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =
9,900 SF
PROVIDED = 12,315 SF

PROPOSED 15' R.O.W. DEDICATION WITH
REQUIRED SIDEWALK ALONG MARICAMP ROAD

PROPOSED RIGHT
TURN LANE (TO
BE COMPLETED
WITH PHASE 1)

PROPOSED SIGNALIZED
INTERSECTION (TO BE
COMPLETED WITH PHASE 1)

PROPOSED MAIN ENTRANCE WITH TRAFFIC SIGNAL
(TO BE COMPLETED WITH PHASE 1)

PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION TO BE PERMITTED
SEPARATELY AND AT TIME OF DEVELOPMENT

PROPOSED MAIN ENTRANCE ROAD TO BE
CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE 1 PUBLIC TRANSIT
FACILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE 1

B-4
(COM)

B-4
(COM) BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 527' LONG

SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 11 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 10 (WORKING AROUND OFF-SITE TREE CANOPY)
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 16 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 16
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 3,953 SF
PROVIDED = 3,960 SF

EXISTING TREE
PRESERVATION AREA

R-1
(HR)

TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 1,235' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 37 EXIST. + 0 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 38 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 53
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =
12,968 SF
PROVIDED = 21,070 SF

EXISTING TREE
PRESERVATION AREA

CONNECTION TO PINE
TRACE (PHASE 1)

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

20'  LOT LAYOUT

NOTE:
SIDEWALKS & UTILITY EASEMENT ARE TO BE PROVIDED AT
TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PHASE.
SIDEWALK PROPOSED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF THE ROAD
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80' EASEMENT (MAIN ENTRANCE) TYPICAL SECTION - MIAMI CURB

20' 20' 20' 24' PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE MODIFIED 'B' - 20' WIDE X 828' LONG WITH 6' WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 18
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 32
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 8,280 SF
PROVIDED = 8,500 SF

BUFFER TYPE MODIFIED 'B' - 20' WIDE X 828' LONG WITH 6' WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 18
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 32
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 8,280 SF
PROVIDED = 8,500 SF

MAINTENANCE SHED

TOWNHOME BUILDINGS 40
FT MAX. HEIGHT (TYPICAL) APARTMENT BUILDINGS 60

FT MAX. HEIGHT (TYPICAL)

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED BUS STOP WITH
SHELTER LOCATION. R7-107a
(FINAL DETAILS TO BE WITH
SITE DEVELOPMENT ) (TO BE
COMPLETED WITH PHASE 1)

CLUB HOUSE / POOL

CLUB HOUSE / POOL

R-1
(HR)

R-1
(HR)

R-1
(HR)

R-1
(HR)

R-1
(P)

R-1
(P)

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED 50'
ROW

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

NOTE:
ALL ROADS AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN THE
PROPOSED SUBDIVISION SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED,
AND PAVED TO COUNTY SPECIFICATIONS

06/12/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 1
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NOTE:
ALL NEW HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND
PAINTED PER NFPA 291, BY A THIRD PARTY CONTRACTOR AND
WITNESSED BY A MARION COUNTY FIRE INSPECTOR
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DATE:
PROJECT NO.:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
SCALE:
SHEET:

DAVE SCHMITT
ENGINEERING, INC.

12301 LAKE UNDERHILL ROAD
SUITE 241

ORLANDO, FL 32828
407-207-9088    FAX 407-207-9089
Certification of Authorization #27471

DAVE M. SCHMITT
FLORIDA REG. NUMBER

48274

MARCH 2025
AO-1

DM
DMS

2 OF 7

MASTER PLAN - 1

MARION COUNTY
ARDEN OF OCALA

1" = 120'07/17/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 2
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R7-107a

2

NOTE:
DESIGN FEATURE WILL BE IMPLEMENTED TO ENSURE FREE
FLOW TO INBOUND TRAFFIC IS REQUIRED.

08/15/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 3

3

3

3

3

NOTE:
THIS PROPOSED PROJECT HAS NOT BEEN GRANTED
CONCURRENCY APPROVAL AND/OR GRANTED AND/OR
RESERVED ANY PUBLIC FACILITY CAPACITIES. FUTURE RIGHTS
TO DEVELOP THE PROPERTY ARE SUBJECT TO A DEFERRED
CONCURRENCY DETERMINATION, AND FINAL APPROVAL TO
DEVELOP THE PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN OBTAINED. THE
COMPLETION OF CONCURRENCY REVIEW AND /OR APPROVAL
HAS BEEN DEFERRED TO LATER DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
STAGES, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRELIMINARY PLAT,
IMPROVEMENT PLAN, FINAL PLAT, SITE PLAN, OR BUILDING
PERMIT REVIEW.

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

ONE CAR GARAGE/ONE
CAR DRIVEWAY(TYP.)

NOTE:
ALL AMENITIES WILL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH APLICABLE
PHASES - (I.E. PHASE 1 WITH PHASE 1 IMPROVEMENT; PHASE 2
& 3 IMPROVEMENT WITH RESPECTIVE 2 & 3 PHASES)
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BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 575' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 12 (WORKING AROUND OFF-SITE TREE CANOPY)
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 18 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 21
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 4,313 SF
PROVIDED = 4,375 SF
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48274
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MASTER PLAN - 2 (NOTES)

MARION COUNTY
ARDEN OF OCALA

NONE

PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN SECTION 06, TOWNSHIP 16, RANGE 23. PARCEL I.D.#: 37471-000-00, 37471-010-00, 37471-013-00, 9018-0000-06, AND 9018-0327-26
PROPERTY OWNER: MARICAMP INVESTMENT LLC., 7960 SW 60TH AVENUE, OCALA, FL 34476
1. TOTAL LAND AREA = 60.70 ACRES ±.
2. EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE DATA:
THE SITE AS IS, CONSISTS OF OPEN PASTURE WITH PERIMETER TREE COVERAGE WITH GROUND SLOPES FROM 1.0% TO 4.0%. THERE ARE HIGH POINTS ON THE NORTH & WEST PORTIONS OF
THE SITE THAT DRAIN TO ONSITE & OFFSITE LOW LYING AREAS. THE EXISTING ZONING IS P.U.D. THE EXISTING LAND USE IS SPLIT BETWEEN HIGH RESIDENTIAL, URBAN RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL. THE PROPOSED ZONING IS PUD AND THE PROPOSED LAND USE WILL REMAIN THE SAME.
3. THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE: ROAD/DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION, ALL UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES, SIGNING AND STRIPING AND DRAINAGE CONVEYANCE

SYSTEMS TO DISCHARGE TO THE CONSTRUCTED DRA'S. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SPECIFIED ON THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, AS-BUILT, AND SUBMITTED TO THE
PROJECT ENGINEER & APPLICABLE AGENCIES FOR FINAL APPROVAL.

4. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON THIS SITE WILL BE A MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT WITH MULTI FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TOWN HOMES, APARTMENTS, AND COMMERCIAL LOTS. RESIDENTIAL
UNITS WILL BE RENTAL UNITS AND NOT FOR SALE.

5. THE NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS SHALL BE 468, THE NUMBER OF TOWNHOME UNITS SHALL BE 180 UNITS, AND THE REMAINING PORTION WILL BE FOR COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT. (THIS
CONCEPT PLAN IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON COUNTY INPUT, SURVEYING, AND DESIGN ELEMENTS).

6. BUILDING SETBACKS: THE MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE NEIGHBORING SINGLE FAMILY PLATTED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES (ZONED R-1) SHALL BE 70 FEET FOR THE TOWNHOMES
AND 100 FEET FOR THE APARTMENTS, WITH TWO EXCEPTIONS:

- ONE ON THE APARTMENT UNIT LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST PORTION OF THE SITE. THE BUILDING SETBACK IS SET AT 38 FEET FROM THE ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL ZONED PROPERTY TO THE
EAST (THE EASTERN PROPERTY HAS A ZONING OF R-1 AND IS USED AS A DRA AT THIS TIME). THIS BUILDING WOULD BE A 60-FOOT/3-STORIES APARTMENT UNIT.
- ONE ON THE TWO APARTMENT UNIT LOCATED ON THE NORTH PORTION OF THE SITE. THE BUILDING SETBACK IS SET AT 92 FEET FROM THE ADJACENT COMMUNITY BUSINESS  ZONED
PROPERTY TO THE NORTH (THE NORTHERN PROPERTY HAS AN P LAND USE DESIGNATION).
- COMMERCIAL LOT SETBACKS SHALL BE 40 FT FRONT, 25 FT REAR, AND 10 FT SIDE.
7. ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SUCH AS POOLS, DECKS, PATIOS SHALL HAVE A 10 FT REAR SETBACK. NO ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE LAND USE BUFFER SETBACK.
8. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 FT FOR APARTMENTS, 40 FEET FOR TOWNHOMES AND CLUBHOUSE BUILDINGS, AND 20 FEET FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES.
9. THE MAJOR ROADS/DRIVEWAYS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN INCLUDE THE CONNECTOR ROAD FROM SE MARICAMP ROAD INTO THE DEVELOPMENT AND THE FUTURE PROPOSED ACCESS POINTS

LOCATED ON THE NW  PORTION OF THE SITE. ROAD NAMES TO BE DETERMINED. ALL PROPOSED INTERNAL ROADWAYS TO THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AREAS WILL BE DESIGNED AT
TIME OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL FOR EACH DEVELOPMENT AREA AND WILL BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE COUNTY. ALL ROADWAYS/DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED,
NO PUBLIC MAINTENANCE OF THESE ROADWAYS/DRIVEWAYS IS PROPOSED.

10. CENTRAL WATER & SEWER SYSTEMS ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS SITE AND WILL CONNECT TO MARION COUNTY UTILITIES.
11. STORMWATER SHALL BE ROUTED VIA CURB & GUTTER SYSTEMS TO THE PROPOSED RETENTION AREA WHICH WILL CONTAIN THE 100YR-24HR POST STORM EVENT.
12. ALL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS OF THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS SHALL BE SET AT 1 FT ABOVE THE 100 YR/24HR DRA ELEVATION..
13. ALL UNITS SHALL USE THIS SUBDIVISION'S INTERNAL ROADWAYS/DRIVEWAYS FOR VEHICLE/DRIVEWAY ACCESS.
14. LANDSCAPE BUFFERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARION COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, UNLESS AS WAIVED THROUGH THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCESS.
15. OPEN SPACE: (SEE RECREATION AND GREEN SPACE DATA)
16. PROJECT PHASING: THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE DEVELOPED IN MULTIPLE PROJECT PHASES AND SUB-PHASES BASED UPON MARKET DEMAND. PROPOSED PHASING IS

INDICATED ON THIS PLAN, BUT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
17. UTILITIES: THIS PROJECT SHALL BE SERVED BY MARION COUNTY CENTRAL WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS.
18. AN H.O.A., P.O.A., M.S.T.U., OR M.S.B.U., SHALL BE FORMED TO OWN, MANAGE AND MAINTAIN ALL COMMON AREAS AND COMMON ELEMENTS OF THE PUD, AND SHALL BE THE LEGAL ENTITY
RESPONSIBLE FOR MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE THE PUD, INCLUDING ANY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES WHICH ARE PRIVATELY OWNED.

BREAKDOWN OF ACREAGE: (EXISTING)
60.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS (TOTAL)
30.25 ACRES WITH B-4 ZONING & COMMERCIAL LAND USE
30.45 ACRES WITH PUD ZONING & URBAN RESERVE LAND USE

BREAKDOWN OF ACREAGE: (PROPOSED)
60.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS (TOTAL)
8.95 ACRES OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
51.75 ACRES OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

51.75 ACRES:
TOWNHOMES                                                        180 UNITS
13 APARMENTS (3 STORY, 36 UNITS)                468 UNITS
TOTAL                                                                    648 UNITS

SPRINGS PROTECTION:
THE PROPERTY LIES IN THE PRIMARY SPRINGS PROTECTION ZONE

FLOOD ZONE NOTE:
THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE X PER FEMA PANEL NUMBER
12083C0545D, EFFECTIVE DATE 08/28/2008

OPEN SPACE SPACE / MFLA DATA:
PER MARION COUNTY LDC, THE MINIMUM OPEN SPACE REQUIRED IS 20% OF THE GROSS LAND AREA.
60.70 ACRES X 20% = 12.14 ACRES OF OPEN SPACE REQUIRED
15% OR 9.16 ACRES MUST BE M.F.L.A.
5.0% OR 3.05 ACRES MUST BE IMPROVED OPEN SPACE
ALL DRA'S DESIGNATED AS RECREATION / OPEN SPACE SHALL MEET THE CRITERIA OF THE MARION COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, UNLESS
A WAIVER IS OBTAINED FOR ADDITIONAL AREA TO BE UTILIZED.
THIS PROJECT WILL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF THE FOLLOWING:
12.14 ACRES OF REQUIRED OPEN SPACE (THIS PLAN HAS 15.38 ACRES OF OPEN SPACE, SUBJECT TO CHANGE)
9.16 ACRES OF THE 12.21 ACRES WILL BE MFLA (THIS PLAN HAS 15 ACRES OF MFLA, SUBJECT TO CHANGE)
3.05 ACRES OF THE 12.21 ACRES WILL BE IMPROVED OPEN SPACE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER NOTE:
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE BUFFERS ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MARION COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.
BUFFERS TO BE DETERMINED AND FINALIZED AT THE DEVELOPMENT BUFFERS MAY VARY DEPENDING ON FINAL LAYOUT AND BUFFER WAIVERS
MAY BE REQUIRED IN THE FUTURE AS THE PROPOSED PROJECT DEVELOPS.
TRAFFIC STUDY NOTE:
A TRAFFIC STUDY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AS PART OF THIS PUD SUBMITTAL. PLEASE REFER TO PROVIDED TRAFFIC STUDY. ANY ADDITIONAL
IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED (I.E. OFFSITE TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS) AS A RESULT OF THE FINAL APPROVED TRAFFIC STUDY WILL BE
INCORPORATED INTO EACH PHASE OF THE PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AS APPLICABLE

               NOTE REMOVED

ACCESS MANAGEMENT NOTE:
COMMERCIAL LOTS SHALL HAVE NO DIRECT  ACCESS TO SW MARICAMP RD AND ACCESS TO PINE TRACE COURSE IS PROHIBITED.  ACCESS TO
SE MARICAMP RD WILL BE THROUGH  THE SE 55 TH PL RD SITE ENTRANCE.
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS NOTE:
ALL CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS MUST ACCESS THE SITE FROM SE MARICAMP ROAD, AND MUST NOT USE PINE TRACE.
SIDEWALK/MULTI-MODAL PATH NOTE:
INTERNAL SIDEWALKS & MULTI-MODAL PATHS WILL BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF SITE OR IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL. INTERNAL SIDEWALKS
WILL BE DESIGNED IN SUCH A MANNER TO CONNECT TO THE COMMERCIAL AREA AND SE MARICAMP ROAD FOR PROPER PEDESTRIAN
CIRCULATION AND MOBILITY.
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT:
TO BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:
2 SPACES PER EACH UNIT
468 APARTMENT UNITS X 2 SPACES = 936 SPACES (PARKING PROVIDED = 989 SPACES)
180 TOWNHOME UNITS X 2 SPACES = 360 SPACES (PARKING PROVIDED = 360 SPACES)

ADA PARKING:
468 APARTMENT UNITS -  2% OF PARKING PROVIDED (989 PARKING PROVIDED) = 20 ADA SPACES
180 TOWNHOME UNITS - 8 ADA SPACE PER BETWEE 301-400 SPACES PROVIDED = 8 ADA SPACES
TOTAL ADA PREQUIRED= 28 SPACES
TOTAL ADA PROVIDED = 53 ADA SPACES

CONCURRENCY NOTE:
THIS PROPOSED PROJECT HAS NOT BEEN GRANTED CONCURRENCY APPROVAL AND/OR GRANTED AND/OR RESERVED ANY PUBLIC FACILITY
CAPACITIES. FUTURE RIGHTS TO DEVELOP THE PROPERTY ARE SUBJECT TO A DEFERRED CONCURRENCY DETERMINATION, AND FINAL
APPROVAL TO DEVELOP THE PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN OBTAINED. THE COMPLETION OF CONCURRENCY REVIEW AND/OR APPROVAL HAS BEEN
DEFERRED TO LATER DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAGES, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.
PRIOR PUD APPROVAL NOTE:
A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY (HIGH POINT APARTMENTS PUD) IS APPROVED FOR 468 APARTMENT UNITS. THIS DENSITY IS ALLOWED BY RIGHT
AT THIS TIME. NO INCREASE IN APARTMENT UNITS IS PROPOSED.
BUILDING DIMENSIONS:
CLUBHOUSE, APARTMENT, & TOWNHOME BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS & CLUBHOUSE NOTES:
ANY CLUBHOUSE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 40 FEET.
ANY OTHER ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 20 FEET.
MAINTENANCE BUILDING SETBACKS SHALL BE 15 FEET MINIMUM FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES.

SITE COVERAGE & SUMMARY OF LAND USE ENTITLEMENT ELIGIBILITY:
(BASED ON 60.70 GROSS ACREAGE)
EXISTING LAND USE            DENSITY/INTENSITY              ACREAGE                  GROSS MAX. DEVELOPMENT
COMMERCIAL                                1.00 F.A.R.                       30.25 ACRES                    1,317,690 SQUARE FEET
URBAN RESERVE                  16 D.U. PER ACRE                 30.45 ACRES                             487 UNITS

DENSITY ALLOCATION FOR PROPOSED PUD:
PROPOSED USE               DENSITY/INTENSITY          ACREAGE ALLOCATED            GROSS MAX. DEVELOPMENT
COMMERCIAL                          1.00 F.A.R.                            8.95 ACRES                              99,805 SQUARE FEET
                                                                                                                                        ((0.256 X 8.95 AC.) X 43,560 S.F.))
RESIDENTIAL                        8 D.U. PER ACRE                  22.50 ACRES                                       180 UNITS
RESIDENTIAL                      16 D.U. PER ACRE                  29.25 ACRES                                       468 UNITS

THEREFORE;

99,805 SQUARE FEET OF BUILDING COVERAGE IS ALLOWED ON THE 8.95 ACRES COMMERCIAL PORTION OF THE
PUD, AND 648 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE ALLOWED ON THE 51.75 ACRE RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF THE PUD.
THIS PUD PLAN PROPOSES A MAXIMUM OF 648 RESIDENTIAL UNITS WHICH EQUALS 10.67 UNITS PER ACRE.

DEVELOPMENT PHASING DESCRIPTION: PHASING IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
PHASE 1: 40.76 ACRES OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND 180 TWO STORY TOWNHOMES
PHASE 2: 10.37 ACRES OF 7 THREE STORY APARTMENTS (252 UNITS)
PHASE 3:  9.57 ACRES OF 6 THREE STORY APARTMENTS (216 UNITS)

MARION-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE AREAS (MFLA):
ALL THE MFLA LOCATIONS AND AREAS INFORMATION WILL BE INCLUDED ON THE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN.
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MASTER PLAN - 4

MARION COUNTY
ARDEN OF OCALA

1" = 60'

BUFFER TYPE 'E' - 5' WIDE X 300' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 4 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 8 EXIST. + 4 PROPOSED
SHRUBS DOUBLE ROW @ 48" O.C. = 150 REQ.

PROVIDED = 150

A-1
(HR)

FUTURE CONNECTION TO ADJACENT
PROPERTY THAT WILL CONNECT TO SE
64TH AVENUE ROAD & MARICAMP ROAD

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

B-2
(P)

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 630' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 13 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 1 EXIST. + 12 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 19 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 28
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =

4,725 SF
PROVIDED = 6,900 SF

B-2
(P)

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 565' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 3 EXIST. + 9 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 17
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =

4,238 SF
PROVIDED = 4,500 SF

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 1,320' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 27 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 28
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 40 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 45
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA =
9,900 SF
PROVIDED = 12,315 SF

PROPOSED 15' R.O.W.
DEDICATION WITH
REQUIRED SIDEWALK
ALONG MARICAMP ROAD

PROPOSED RIGHT
TURN LANE (TO BE
COMPLETED WITH
PHASE 1)

PROPOSED SIGNALIZED
INTERSECTION (TO BE
COMPLETED WITH
PHASE 1)

PROPOSED MAIN ENTRANCE
WITH TRAFFIC SIGNAL (TO BE
COMPLETED WITH PHASE 1)

PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION TO
BE PERMITTED SEPARATELY
AND AT TIME OF DEVELOPMENT

PROPOSED MAIN ENTRANCE ROAD TO
BE CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE 1

BUFFER TYPE MODIFIED 'B' - 20' WIDE X 828' LONG WITH 6' WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 18
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 32
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 8,280 SF
PROVIDED = 8,500 SF

APARTMENT BUILDINGS 60
FT MAX. HEIGHT (TYPICAL)

MATCHLINE A-A SEE SHEET 5/6
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MASTER PLAN - 5

MARION COUNTY
ARDEN OF OCALA

1" = 60'

BUFFER TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 660'
LONG WITH WALL SHADE TREES @

2 PER 100' = 14 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 5 EXIST. + 10

PROPOSED UNDERSTORY TREES
@ 3 PER 100' = 20 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 20 SHRUBS /
GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER

AREA = 6,930 SF PROVIDED =
10,300 SF

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

B-4
(COM)

B-4
(COM)

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 575' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 12 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 12 (WORKING AROUND OFF-SITE TREE CANOPY)
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 18 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 21
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 4,313 SF
PROVIDED = 4,375 SF

EXISTING TREE
PRESERVATION AREA

R-1
(HR)

BUFFER TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 1,235' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 37 EXIST. + 0 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 38 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 53
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

12,968 SF
PROVIDED = 21,070 SF

EXISTING TREE
PRESERVATION AREA

R-1
(HR)

CONNECTION
TO PINE TRACE

(PHASE 1)

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

BUFFER TYPE MODIFIED 'B' - 20' WIDE X 828' LONG WITH 6' WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 17 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 18
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 25 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 32
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 8,280 SF

PROVIDED = 8,500 SF

MAINTENANCE
SHED

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

PROPOSED 50'  ROW

MATCHLINE A-A SEE SHEET 4/6
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06/12/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 1

R-1
(P) 1

R-1
(P)

1

R-1
(HR)

1 1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

07/17/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 2

2

2

PROPOSED BUS STOP WITH
SHELTER LOCATION. R7-107a
(FINAL DETAILS TO BE WITH
SITE DEVELOPMENT )
(TO BE COMPLETED WITH
PHASE 1)1

2

3

08/15/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 3

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

10/20/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 4

4

BUFFER TYPE 'C' - 15' WIDE X 527' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 11 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 10 (WORKING AROUND OFF-SITE TREE CANOPY)
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 16 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 16
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 50% BUFFER AREA = 3,953 SF
PROVIDED = 3,960 SF

12/12/2025 DM REV. PER COUNTY COMMENTS 5
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MASTER PLAN - 6

MARION COUNTY
ARDEN OF OCALA

1" = 60'

PROPERTY BOUNDARYTYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 1,020' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 21 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 7 EXIST. + 14 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 31 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 33
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

10,710 SF
PROVIDED = 16,430 SF

TYPE 'D' - 15' WIDE X 450' LONG WITH WALL
SHADE TREES @ 2 PER 100' = 10 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 3 EXIST. + 11 PROPOSED
UNDERSTORY TREES @ 3 PER 100' = 14 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 14
SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER @ 35% BUFFER AREA =

4,725 SF
PROVIDED = 7,450 SF

R-E
(HR)

A-1
(HR)

TYPE 'E' - 5' WIDE X 1,000' LONG
SHADE TREES @ 4 PER 100' = 40 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 36
SHRUBS DOUBLE ROW @ 48" O.C. = 500 REQ.

PROVIDED = 500
PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

TOWNHOME BUILDINGS 40
FT MAX. HEIGHT (TYPICAL)
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OVERALL SITE PHOTa.Em!C PLAN 

-----------------------------------------, 

DRYPOND2 
TOl'::H2N:, 
OOT:2.1!194C 

,.., 

Tli lS ITEM HAS BEEN 
ELECTRONICALLY SEALEO BY 

NICHOLAS V. AL£RS, P.E .. ----- ............,,.-------------------------- REGISTERED ENGINEER, STATE CF 

~~~o: ~,~ ,:: ;~,.~J:. 
PRINTED COPIES Of THIS 

DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED 
SIGNEO ANOSEAL.£DANDTHE 

SIGNA 1\JRE MUST BE VERIFIED ON 
ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES. 

PHOTOMETRIC PLAN 
ARDEN OF OCALA 

MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SCALE: 
SHEET: EL1 
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Had<:0 MalnViewLEOposttoplsls1traditionallystyledlumineirecreatedfor 

comfort end ene of meiotsnance. This post topoffersolfe,.._ yc,u multiple 

wattage options and isdeligr.&d to be future-proof, giving you muimum 
fleidbility at an affordable price. MainVlew facmtates lower maintenance due 

to '"Y compo,..nt ,-.ploc::ament. a longe<" life. end f- lnt-1 part, than 
traditional pott tops. This ,nakes the MainV- • ci.archo;ce for communlti.1 
looking to pro-ride comfortable lighting for less. 
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HEIGHT: 
PARKING/ROA0-20' 
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DIRECT BUFIAL ORNMENTAL 

.: CONCRETE Fa..E DETAIL 
1. ~ATE £XACT LOCATION CF POl.£S 'IIITM I.NIDSCAP£ Nil SITE CONTRAC10R 
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DRYPOND2 
TOP: 3.72AC 
BOT: 2.69AC 

PARTIAL SITE PHOTOMEll'llC PLAN 

PARK/ 
OPEN 
SPACE 

PARTIAL SITE PHOTOMETRC PLAN 

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN 
El.ECTRONICAU.YSEALEO BY 

NICHOLAS V. ALERS. P.E., 
REGISTERED ENGINEER, STATE <S 

FLORIDA LICENSE NO. 48176 
USING A DIGITAL SIGNAlURE. 

PRINTED COPIES CK THIS 
DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED 

SIGNEOANDSEALEDANOTliE 
SIGNATURE MUST BE \'ERIFIEO ON 

ANY El.£CTRONIC COPIES. 



DRY POND 1 
TOP: 2.77 AC 
BOT: 1.91 AC 

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN 
El.ECTRONICAU.YSEALEOBY 

NICHOLAS V. ALERS. P.E., 
REGISTERED ENGINEER, STATE <S 

FLORIDA LICENSE NO. 48176 
USING A DIGITAL SIGNAlURE. 

PRINTED COPIES CK THIS 

SIGNEOANDSEALEDANOTliE 
SIGNATURE MUST BE \'ERIFIEO ON 

ANY El.£CTRONIC COPIES. 
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